destinations, purchases of aircraft fuel and aircraft purchases or respective lease rates.

the eurozone limits the currency risk from transactions in the key tourist destinations to Group
companies whose functional currency is not the euro. the tourism segment, and primarily the
northern Region, are mainly affected by changes in the value of the Us dollar and the euro.

Notes  notes to the Consolidated statement of Financial PositionTUI AG  annual Report 2010/11 223

Currency risks within the meaning of iFRs 7 arise from primary and derivative monetary financial
instruments issued in a currency other than the functional currency of a company. exchange
rate-related differences from the translation of financial statements into the Group’s currency
are not taken into account. taking account of the different functional currencies within the tUi
Group, the sensitivity analyses of the currencies identified as relevant risk variables are presented
below. a 10% strengthening or weakening of the respective functional currencies, primarily euro
and sterling, against the other currencies would create the following effects on the revaluation
reserve and earnings after tax.

Sensitivity analysis – currency risk

€ million 30 Sep 2011 30 sep 2010

Variable: Foreign exchange rate + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

Exchange rates of key currencies

€/US dollar

Revaluation reserve - 90.2 + 90.2 - 116.1 + 120.1

earnings after income taxes - 2.7 + 2.7 + 3.4 - 5.6

€/Pound sterling

Revaluation reserve + 97.5 - 97.5 + 204.3 - 204.3

earnings after income taxes + 108.7 - 108.7 - 75.0 + 75.0

Sterling/US dollar

Revaluation reserve - 102.3 + 102.3 + 0.6 - 0.3

earnings after income taxes - 45.3 + 45.3 + 2.9 - 3.1

€/Swiss franc

Revaluation reserve + 3.2 - 3.2 + 7.7 - 7.4

earnings after income taxes + 4.0 - 4.0 + 4.4 - 4.6

€/Swedish krona

Revaluation reserve + 16.7 - 16.7 + 25.0 - 25.0

earnings after income taxes - 3.6 + 3.6 - 2.5 + 2.5

Sensitivity analysis – interest rate risk

€ million 30 Sep 2011 30 sep 2010

Variable: interest rate level for
floating interest-bearing debt and
fixed-interest-bearing loans

+ 100
basis points

- 100
basis points

+ 100
basis points

- 100
basis points

Revaluation reserve + 1.5 - 1.1 - -

earnings after income taxes + 2.8 - 2.2 - 33.5 + 37.7

equity – available for sale financial instruments - 13.6 + 14.2 - 26.5 + 30.7

Interest rate risk
market value interest rate risks, i.e. exposure to potential fluctuations in the fair value of a finan-
cial instrument resulting from changes in market interest rates, arise primarily from medium- and
long-term fixed-interest receivables and liabilities. Concerning the bonds issued, the fair values
deviate from recognised carrying amounts. However, since these financial instruments are car-
ried at amortised cost rather than at fair value as a matter of principle, no direct effects arise for
equity or profit and loss.

By contrast, for balance sheet items and financial derivatives based on floating interest rates, the

[…]

parties’ solvency. Credit risks are reviewed closely on conclusion of the contract and continually
monitored thereafter so as to be able to swiftly respond to potential impairments in a counter-
party’s solvency. as a matter of principle, responsibility for handling the credit risk relating to the
operative business is held by the individual Group companies of the tUi Group. depending on
the type of business activity and level of the credit limit, additional monitoring and control activ-
ities are effected at Group level.

since the tUi Group operates in many different business areas and regions, significant credit risk
concentrations of receivables from, and loans to, specific debtors or groups of debtors are not to
be expected. a significant concentration of credit risks related to specific countries is not to be
expected either. Wherever possible, collateral is negotiated with the business partners as part of
credit risk management in order to reduce the credit risk. Guarantees by the respective parent
company, bank guarantees and the deposit of cash and securities are accepted as collateral to
reduce the credit risk.

Sensitivity analysis – fuel price risk

€ million 30 Sep 2011 30 sep 2010

Variable: Fuel prices for aircraft and ships + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

Revaluation reserve + 80.8 - 84.2 + 78.1 - 83.8

earnings after income taxes + 3.5 - 3.8 + 10.7 - 5.9

Notes  notes to the Consolidated statement of Financial PositionTUI AG  annual Report 2010/11 225

identifiable credit risks of individual receivables are covered by means of corresponding bad debt
allowances. in addition, portfolios are impaired based on empirical values. an analysis of the
 aging structure of the category trade receivables and other assets is presented in note 20.

at the balance sheet date, there were no financial assets that would be overdue or impaired
unless the terms and conditions of the contract had been renegotiated, neither in financial year
2010/11 nor in 2009/10.